

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF OF MODOC
POINT IRRIGATION DISTRICT;
MOSBY FAMILY TRUST; TPC LLC;
SPRAGUE RIVER WATER RESOURCE
FOUNDATION; AND, FORT KLAMATH
CRITICAL HABITAT LANDOWNERS,
INC. AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER'S WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
RONALD S. YOCKIM
Counsel of Record
DOMINIC M. CAROLLO
YOCKIM CAROLLO LLP
430 S.E. Main St.
Roseburg, OR 97470
Phone: (541) 957-5900
Facsimile: (541) 957-5923
ryockim@yockimlaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Modoc Point
Irrigation District; Mosby Family
Trust; TPC, LLC; Klamath Critical
Habitat Landowners, Inc.; and, Sprague
River Water Resource Foundation, Inc.*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	13
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Extremely Broad Reaching and Effectively Rewrites the Balance of Purposes Expressed in the Various Indian Treaties.....	13
B. Should the Concept of Implied Habitat Protection Rights on Ceded Lands Stand, <i>Amici</i> Urge the Court to Clarify Those Rights.....	20
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Disrupts Justifiable Expectations on Former Tribal Lands	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	24, 25
<i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</i> , 647 F.2d 42 (9th Cir. 1981).....	3, 16
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	24
<i>Klamath and Modoc Tribes v. U.S.</i> , 436 F.2d 1008 (Ct. Cl. 1971).....	5, 17
<i>Klamath Claims Comm. v. United States</i> , 106 Fed. Cl. 87 (Fed. Cl. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 541 F. App'x 974 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Klamath Tribe Claims Committee v. U.S.</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 203 (Fed. Cl. 2011)	4, 24
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	12
<i>Oregon Dep't of Fish & Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe</i> , 473 U.S. 753 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Dept. of Game of Washington</i> , 391 U.S. 392, 88 S. Ct. 1725 (1968).....	19
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Washington Game Department</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977)	13
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977).....	24
<i>State of Washington v. United States</i> , 853 F.3d 946 (2017) <i>order denying rehearing en banc</i> 2017 WL 2193389 (May 19, 2017)	1, 8, 9, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Braren</i> , 338 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2003)	2, 6, 8, 20
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Powers</i> , 305 U.S. 527, 59 S. Ct. 344 (1939) ...	3, 11, 16
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371, 25 S. Ct. 662 (1905)	19
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	16, 22
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	14
STATUTES:	
12 Stat. 927 (Point Elliott Treaty)	10, 11
24 Stat. 388 (General Allotment Act).....	3, 11
34 Stat. 325 (Cession Act of 1901) (ratified by Congress Act of June 21, 1906).....	3, 19
35 Stat. 798-99 (1909).....	4
68 Stat. 718 (1954 Klamath Termination Act).....	3, 4, 17, 18, 24
Klamath Treaty	1, 3, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

MISCELLANEOUS:

Approving an Order of the Secretary of the Interior Cancelling Irrigation Charges Against Non-Indian Owned Lands Under the Klamath Indian Irrigation Project, Oregon, Sen. Report 1350, 88th Cong. 2d Sess. (1964) (Sen. Report 1350).....	5, 7
https://www.doi.gov/ocl/hearings/113/irrigation_projects_091014 (Indian Affairs U.S. Department of the Interior Before the Senate Committee on Indian Affairs Oversight Hearing on Irrigation Projects in Indian County) (September 10, 2014).....	4
https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/ADJ/ACFFOD/KBA_ACFFOD_05334.PDF (Final Order by Adjudicator for Wood River adopting in part the Proposed Order).....	2
https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/ADJ/ACFFOD/KBA_ACFFOD_05334.PDF (Proposed Order by ALJ for Wood River).....	2
Opinion of Solicitor, May 20, 1955 (62 I.D. 186, M-36284, pp. 1651, 1677); http://thorpe.ou.edu/sol_opinions/p1651-1675.html and http://thorpe.ou.edu/sol_opinions/p1676-1700.html	18
